AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 710.230 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF CANTON, MISSOURI, TO AMEND THE CONNECTION FEES TO THE SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF CANTON, MISSOURI

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CANTON, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION ONE. <u>Section 710.230 of the Municipal Code of the City of Canton amended</u>. That from and after the effective date of this ordinance Section 710.230 of the Municipal Code of the City of Canton, Missouri shall be amended and thereafter shall be and appear as follows:

"All persons, firms or corporations connecting to the City of Canton, Missouri sanitary sewer system shall be required to pay connection fees as follows:

A. Four (4) inch sewer tap six hundred thirty and no/100 dollars (\$630.00) plus any additional cost of installation.

B. All other sanitary sewer system connections shall be a fee of an amount at least equal to the cost to the City of Canton, Missouri for the actual physical connection to the City of Canton sanitary sewer system, but said fee shall, in no event, be less than six hundred thirty and no/100 dollars (\$630.00) plus any additional cost of installation."

SECTION TWO. <u>Prior inconsistent ordinances repealed</u>. All prior ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with or inconsistent with the terms of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION THREE. <u>Severability</u>. Each of the provisions of this ordinance are severable, and if any provision shall be declared to be invalid, the remaining provisions shall not be affected but shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION FOUR. Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect from and after it has been made available to the general public by posting a copy thereof in the City Office, 400 Lewis Street, Canton, Missouri, as provided by law, after it has been read by title two times before the Board of Aldermen of the City of Canton, Missouri, after it has been adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Canton, Missouri, and approved by the Mayor of the City of Canton, Missouri.

Adopted this 17th day of April, 2023.

Presiding Officer

Approved this 17th day of April, 2023.

ATTEST:

istina Seangman

Mayor

